

Case No. 2021-1880

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH & OURAY
INDIAN RESERVATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
CASE No. 1:18-cv-00359-RHH, THE HON. ARMANDO O. BONILLA,
SENIOR JUDGE, THE HON. ROBERT H. HODGES, JR.

***CORRECTED* OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

MICHAEL W. HOLDITCH
FRANCES C. BASSETT
PATTERSON EARNHART REAL BIRD & WILSON LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80027
(303) 926-5292
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Facts Pertinent to the Ute Tribe.....	5
B. The United States’ Judicial Admissions Acknowledging its Money- Mandating Fiduciary Duties to the Ute Tribe	7
C. The Initial Money-Mandating Statutes, Executive Orders, and Federal Decrees	9
D. Successive Statutes, Regulations, Contracts and Administrative Admissions	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Lower Court Erred in Ruling that the Tribe Failed to Identify Enforceable Trust Duties on the Part of the United States Falling under the Lower Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction	15
A. The Lower Court Erred in Applying the Tucker Act Jurisdictional Standard for Breach of Trust Claims Arising under the 1906 Act	19
B. The Lower Court’s Conclusion that the Tribe Failed to Identify Enforceable Fiduciary Duties on the Part of the United States Contradicts Binding Supreme Court Precedent.....	22
C. The Lower Court Misapplied the Legal Standard for Determining Whether Federal Law Establishes a Fiduciary Duty Sufficient for Claims against the United States for Monetary Damages under the Tucker Acts.....	29
D. The Lower Court Erred in Failing to Review and Consider the Sources of Federal Law Cited by the Tribe <i>in Pari Materia</i>	36
E. The Lower Court Erred in Concluding the 1899 Act is a “Discretionary” Statute that did not establish a Binding Duty to Secure and Protect the Tribe’s	

Water38

II. The Lower Court Erred by Ruling the Tribe’s Claims for Unconstitutional Taking and Breach of Contract are Untimely40

 A. The Tribe’s Claims of Unconstitutional Taking are Timely.....41

 B. The Tribe’s Claim for Breach of Contract is Also Timely48

III. The Lower Court Erred by Ruling the Tribe’s Claim for Breach of the 1967 Midview Exchange Contract was Waived under the 2012 Settlement Agreement
50

CONCLUSION52

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

ADDENDUM56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apache Tribe of the Mescalero Reservation v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 155, 164 (1999).....	45
<i>Applegate v. U.S.</i> , 25 F.3d 1579, 1582 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	43, 47
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546, 598-601 (1963)	7, 17
<i>Asco-Falcon II Shipping Co. v. U.S.</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 595, 602 (1994)	49
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128, 138 (1976)	17
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 472 (1994)	21
<i>Federal Housing Administration, Region No. 4 v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242, 244-45 (1940).....	21
<i>Kinsey v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 556, 557 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Mobility Workx, LLC v. Unified Patents, LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1146, 1151 n.1 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Moyer v. U.S.</i> , 190 F.3d 1314, 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	15, 47
<i>Navajo Nation v. U. S. Dep’t. of Interior</i> , 996 F.3d 623, 628 (9th Cir. 2021) ..	4, 10, 16, 17, 26, 32, 33, 37
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 749-50 (2001)	8
<i>Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 469, 472 (Fed. Cl. 2010)	9
<i>Pixton v. B&B Plastics, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1324, 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Army and Airforce Exch. Serv.</i> , 846 F.2d 746, 747 (Fed. Cir. 1988)...	15
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286, 297 (1942).....	16
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation, Wyoming v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1021, 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	40
<i>U.S. v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745, 749 (1947).....	40, 42
<i>U.S. v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535, 538 (1980).....	20, 26
<i>U.S. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287, 994 (2009)	37
<i>U.S. v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392, 398 (1976)	20
<i>United States v. Cedarview Irrigation Company et al.</i> , No. 4427 (D. Utah)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dry Gulch Irrigation Company et al.</i> , No. 4418 (D. Utah.)... 7, 8, 9	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 212 (1983) (<i>Mitchell II</i>) 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 36, 37	19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) (<i>Navajo I</i>)	26, 29
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) 24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 35	24, 25, 29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1072, 1094 (D. Utah 1981).....	7
<i>Ute Indians v. United States</i> , 45 Ct. Cl. 440, 442-3 (Ct. Cl. 1910)	16

Ute Tribe v. Utah, 521 F. Supp. at 1126.....12
Walby v. U.S., 957 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2020)15
Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564.....7
Winters v. United States, 207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 7, 10, 11, 17, 18, 27, 32, 34, 37

Statutes

1887 Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491..... 4, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28, 36, 38, 39
 28 U.S.C. § 2501 40, 41
 87 Fed. Reg. 4640 (Jan. 28, 2022).....2, 4
 Act of June 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 325..... 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 35
 Act of March 1, 1899, 40 Stat. 941..... 11, 19, 33, 38, 39
 Act of May 28, 1941, Pub. L. 77-83, 55 Stat. 209.....36
 Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702.....4
 Colorado River Storage Project Act of 1956, 70 Stat. 105, 43 U.S.C. § 617.....35
 Indian Tucker Act,” 28 U.S.C. § 1505..... 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28, 36, 38

Other Authorities

Fire on the Plateau, Conflict and Endurance in the American Southwest, 128
 (1999).....6
King v. Department of Navy, 130 F.3d 1031, 1033 (Fed. Cir. 1997)51
Williston on Contracts § 46:1 (4th ed.).....49
